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2004 Financial Highlights

Fiscal Year 2004 2003 2002

Operating Results
Net sales $754,903,000 $707,121,000 $717,136,000

Income before taxes 44,178,000 12,568,000 59,283,000
Net earnings 30,141,000 8,044,000 37,941,000
Net earnings as a percent of net sales 4.0% 1.1% 5.3%

Net earnings per share—diluted $1.00 $0.25 $1.01

Financial Position
Working capital $146,002,000 $117,567,000 $230,959,000

Current ratio 1.9 1.7 2.8
Total assets 461,835,000 423,145,000 462,997,000
Shareholders’ equity 261,639,000 226,893,000 334,253,000

Return on average shareholders’ equity 12.3% 2.9% 12.0%
Number of stores at end of fiscal period 776 772 754

Total store square footage 5,724,000 5,655,000 5,439,000

dressbarn operates a national chain of almost 800 specialty stores featuring

its own line of career and casual fashions for women. dressbarn believes in

value pricing, convenient locations and current style. These elements, com-

bined with an emphasis on customer service and product knowledge, have

earned dressbarn a devoted following.
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F iscal 2004 was a year of transition

and a challenge for our Company.

Such economic factors as rising fuel

prices, increasing interest rates and ongo-

ing geopolitical uncertainties dampened

consumer confidence. 

Despite a disappointing Fall season, we

gained traction in the second half of the year

as our strategies took hold and we received

positive confirmation from our customers. As

we enter Fiscal 2005, our highest priorities

are to accelerate this momentum and to

increase our overall sales productivity.

Net sales for the fiscal year ended July 31,

2004 (“Fiscal 2004”) grew 7% to $754.9

million for the 53-week fiscal year, compared

with 2003’s 52-week fiscal year. Same store

sales increased 2% on a comparable 52-

week basis while increasing 4% during the

second half of the year.

Net earnings for the fiscal year were

$30.1 million, or $1.00 per diluted share,

compared with $8.0 million, or $0.25 per

diluted share last year. Last year’s earnings

were impacted by a litigation charge result-

ing from a jury award against our Company

for an unsuccessful acquisition. Net earn-

ings, excluding this effect, would have been

$28.5 million, or $0.89 per diluted share.

The Company has appealed this verdict,

which is scheduled to be heard by the

Connecticut Supreme Court towards the

end of this calendar year.

Our strong cash and marketable securities

position of over $175 million has enabled us

to continue our store growth while investing in

new technology and further strengthening our

infrastructure. During Fiscal 2004, we invested

$13 million installing a new state-of-the-art

store register system that will reduce costs, pro-

vide enhanced functionality, and improve oper-

ating efficiencies and store productivity. Our new

store systems are being further enhanced with

the implementation of a wide area network that

will provide real-time communication between

our stores and the Store Support Center.

In merchandising, we are focused on pro-

viding current fashion and newness with

upgraded fabrications and enhanced femi-

nine details that elevate the actual and per-

ceived value of our merchandise. We seek to

deliver the right product, at the right time, at

the right price; adapting seasonal deliveries

to better respond to customer needs and

market dynamics. 

We continually explore new opportunities,

be they expanding into new categories that

complement the dressbarn brand or maxi-

mizing existing categories with high potential

to satisfy our customers’ needs.

In marketing, building the brand by increas-

ing awareness, and creating customer loyalty

has been our primary focus to help drive sales.

Through our national print campaign in lifestyle

magazines, public relations, in-store communi-

cations, and feminizing and personalizing the

in-store environment, enhancing the image of

dressbarn has been a key initiative in Fiscal

2004 and remains an important strategic

objective in Fiscal 2005. Understanding the

behavior of our customer and developing tar-

geted, segmented direct mail promotions,

based upon those learnings, helps drive the

customer into our store and is paramount to

our success.

Our dressbarn private label credit card

continues to grow. We have developed

new programs to increase its penetration

of sales and to enhance the value of the

card. This year, we introduced a newly

designed credit card to our preferred cus-

tomers and launched a new platinum card

for our best customers.

In addition, we actively support national

cause related marketing initiatives like

Dress For Success as well as Relay For

Life and breast cancer awareness pro-

grams to support the American Cancer

Society. These programs, held at the

grassroots level within our communities,

support and nurture our connection to

our customers.

The primary focus of our real estate strat-

egy is exploring opportunities for growth in

both new and existing markets while care-

fully monitoring demographic shifts in our

trade areas. We selectively open new stores,

continue to remodel and enhance some of

our older stores, and aggressively close

underperforming units so as to strengthen

our base.

Upholding a high level of customer serv-

ice is inherent in our brand value as well as

working to refine and upgrade our Store

Associate training and recognition pro-

grams. We believe our success is predicated

on the quality, knowledge and commitment

of our people.

To our shareholders, suppliers and 8,500

associates, we are grateful for your support

and dedication to our ongoing success. As

we look to 2005, we are confident that our

strategies are positioned to drive sales and

productivity, positively impacting our business

and shareholders’ value.

Elliot S. Jaffe
Co-Founder & Chairman

David R. Jaffe
President & Chief Executive Officer

To Our Shareholders:

David R. Jaffe
President & 
Chief Executive Officer

Elliot S. Jaffe
Co-Founder & 
Chairman





The Dress Barn ,  Inc .  and Subsid iar ies4

Market Prices of Common Stock

The Common Stock of The Dress Barn, Inc. (the “Company”) is traded over-the-counter on the NASDAQ National Market System under the
symbol DBRN.

The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock split in the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s issued and outstanding
common stock in May 2002. The stock split was distributed on May 31, 2002 to shareholders of record on May 17, 2002. All historic share and per
share information contained in this report have been adjusted to reflect the impact of the stock split.

The table below sets forth the high and low bid prices as reported by NASDAQ for the last eight fiscal quarters. These quotations represent prices
between dealers and do not include retail mark-ups, mark-downs or other fees or commissions and may not represent actual transactions.

Fiscal 2004 Bid Prices Fiscal 2003 Bid Prices

High Low High Low

Fiscal Period
First Quarter $14.53 $12.30 $15.90 $11.06
Second Quarter $15.86 $13.90 $16.19 $13.09
Third Quarter $18.72 $14.74 $15.00 $12.43
Fourth Quarter $18.10 $15.56 $15.23 $12.20

Number of Record Holders
The number of record holders of the Company’s common stock as of October 1, 2004 was approximately 2,100.

Dividend Policy
The Company has never paid cash dividends on its common stock. Payment of dividends is within the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors. 

Securities Authorized for Issuance Under Equity Compensation Plans
The following table summarizes our equity compensation plans as of July 31, 2004.

Number of securities
remaining available for
future issuance under

Number of securities to Weighted average equity compensation plans
be issued upon exercise exercise price of (excluding securities 

Plan Category of outstanding options outstanding options reflected in column (a))

(a) (b) (c)
Equity compensation plans 

approved by security holders 2,673,979 $10.46 3,530,616
Equity compensation plans 

not approved by security holders —— —— ——

Total 2,673,979 $10.46 3,530,616

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities (1)

Quarter Ending July 31, 2004

Total Number of Maximum Number
Shares Purchased of Shares that
as Part of Publicly May Yet Be

Total Number of Average Price Paid Announced Plans Purchased Under the
Period Shares Purchased per Share or Programs Plans or Programs (2)

May 1, 2004—May 31, 2004 19,700 $15.87 19,700 2,881,725

(1) The Company has a $75 million Stock Buyback Program (the “Program”) which was originally announced on April 5, 2001. Under the Program, the Company may repurchase its shares 
from time to time, either in the open market or through private transactions, whenever it appears prudent to do so. The Program has no expiration date.

(2) Based on the closing price of $16.75 per share at July 30, 2004.
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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations should be read in conjunction with the finan-
cial statements and accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this
report. As used in this report, the terms “fiscal 2004,” “fiscal 2003,” and
“fiscal 2002” refer to our fiscal years ended July 31, 2004, July 26,
2003, and July 27, 2002, respectively. Fiscal 2004 consisted of 53
weeks. Fiscal 2003 and fiscal 2002 consisted of 52 weeks. The term
“fiscal 2005” refers to our fiscal year that will end on July 30, 2005. For
comparison purposes, it is more meaningful for certain items to use fis-
cal 2004’s results less the extra week, or the fifty-two week period
ended July 24, 2004 (“fifty-two week” period or “fifty-two weeks”).

Forward-Looking Statements
Certain statements contained in this Annual Report are forward-

looking and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Among the
factors that could cause actual results to differ materially are, but are
not limited to, the following: general economic conditions and con-
sumer confidence, including consumers’ reaction to global political
instability; competitive factors and pricing pressures, including the
promotional activities of department stores, mass merchandisers and
other specialty chains; changes in levels of store traffic or consumer
apparel buying patterns; import risks, including potential disruptions,
an increase in the rate of import duties or the expiration of quotas in
January 2005 and increased U.S. Customs regulation of importing
activities, effectiveness of the Company’s brand awareness and mar-
keting programs, economic and political problems in countries from
which merchandise is imported, and duties, tariffs and quotas on
imported merchandise; the Company’s ability to predict fashion
trends; the availability, selection and purchasing of attractive mer-
chandise on favorable terms; adverse weather conditions; inventory
risks due to shifts in market demand and other factors that may be
described in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The Company does not undertake to publicly update or
revise the forward-looking statements even if experience or future
changes make it clear that the projected results expressed or implied
therein will not be realized.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
The Company’s accounting policies are more fully described in Note 1

of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. Management’s
discussion and analysis of the Company’s financial condition and
results of operations are based upon the Company’s consolidated
financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. The preparation of these financial statements requires the
Company to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, income taxes
and related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. On an
ongoing basis, the Company evaluates estimates, including those
related primarily to inventories, investments, long-lived assets, income
taxes, claims and contingencies and litigation. The Company bases its
estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the
results of which form the basis for making judgments about the car-
rying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from

other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under
different assumptions or conditions. Management believes the follow-
ing accounting principles are the most critical because they involve
the most significant judgments, assumptions and estimates used in
preparation of the Company’s financial statements.

Revenue Recognition
While the Company’s recognition of revenue does not involve signif-

icant judgment, revenue recognition represents an important account-
ing policy of the Company. As discussed in Note 1 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements, the Company recognizes sales at the point of
purchase when the customer takes possession of the merchandise
and pays for the purchase, generally with cash or credit card. Sales
from purchases made with gift certificates and layaway sales are also
recorded when the customer takes possession of the merchandise.
Gift certificates and merchandise credits are recorded as a liability
until they are redeemed. The Company has a reserve for estimated
sales returns.

Merchandise Inventories
The Company’s inventory is valued using the retail method of

accounting and is stated at the lower of cost or market. Under the
retail inventory method, the valuation of inventory at cost and result-
ing gross margin are calculated by applying a calculated cost to retail
ratio to the retail value of inventory. The retail inventory method is an
averaging method that has been widely used in the retail industry due
to its practicality. Inherent in the retail method are certain significant
management judgments and estimates including, among others, ini-
tial merchandise markup, markdowns and shrinkage, which signifi-
cantly impact the ending inventory valuation at cost as well as the
resulting gross margins. Physical inventories are conducted in
January and July to calculate actual shrinkage and inventory on hand.
Estimates are used to charge inventory shrinkage for the first and
third fiscal quarters of the fiscal year. The Company continuously
reviews its inventory levels to identify slow-moving merchandise and
broken assortments, using markdowns to clear merchandise. A provi-
sion is recorded to reduce the cost of inventories to its estimated net
realizable value. Consideration is given to a number of quantitative
factors, including anticipated subsequent markdowns and aging of
inventories. To the extent that actual markdowns are higher or lower
than estimated, the Company’s gross margins could increase or
decrease and, accordingly, affect its financial position and results of
operations. A significant variation between the estimated provision
and actual results could have a substantial impact on the Company’s
results of operations. 

Long-lived assets
The Company primarily invests in property and equipment in con-

nection with the opening and remodeling of stores and in computer
software and hardware. Most of the Company’s store leases give the
Company the option to terminate the lease if certain specified sales
volumes are not achieved during the first few years of the lease. The
Company periodically reviews its store locations and estimates the
recoverability of its assets, recording an impairment charge when the
Company expects to exercise its right to terminate the store’s lease 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of 
Financial Condition and Results of Operations
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early using this option. This determination is based on a number of
factors, including the store’s historical operating results and cash
flows, estimated future sales growth, real estate development in the
area and perceived local market conditions that can be difficult to pre-
dict and may be subject to change. In addition, the Company regularly
evaluates its computer-related and other assets and may accelerate
depreciation over the revised useful life if the asset is no longer in use
or has limited future value. When assets are retired or otherwise dis-
posed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation or amortiza-
tion are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is
reflected in income for that period.

Claims and Contingencies
The Company is subject to various claims and contingencies related

to insurance, taxes and other matters arising out of the normal course
of business. The Company is self-insured for expenses related to its
employee medical and dental plans, and its worker’s compensation
plan, up to certain thresholds. Claims filed, as well as claims incurred
but not reported, are accrued based on management’s estimates, using
information received from plan administrators, historical analysis, and
other relevant data. The Company has stop-loss insurance coverage for
individual claims in excess of $250,000. The Company accrues its esti-
mate of probable settlements of Federal and state tax audits. At any
one time, many tax years are subject to audit by various taxing jurisdic-
tions. The results of these audits and negotiations with taxing authori-
ties may affect the ultimate settlement of these issues. Although the
Company is generally conservative in the estimation of its claims and
contingencies and believes its accruals for claims and contingencies
are adequate, it is possible that actual results could significantly differ
from the recorded accruals for claims and contingencies.

Litigation
The Company is subject to various claims and contingencies relating to

litigation arising out of the normal course of business. If the Company
believes the likelihood of an adverse legal outcome is probable and the
amount is estimable it accrues a liability. The Company consults with legal
counsel on matters related to litigation and seeks input from other experts
both within and outside the Company with respect to matters in the ordinary
course of business. On July 7, 2003, after an unforeseen jury verdict, a trial
court entered a final judgment of approximately $32 million in compensa-
tory damages and expenses against the Company in a previously disclosed
lawsuit. As a result, the Company recorded a litigation charge of $32 million
for the judgment, even though the Company continues to strongly believe
there is no merit in the jury verdict and is vigorously pursuing an appeal. If
upon appeal the entire judgment or a portion thereof is modified, the
Company will adjust its litigation accrual accordingly (see note 5 of the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information).
In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004, as required as part of the above legal
judgment the Company deposited $38.6 million in an escrow account, uti-
lizing its operating funds. The escrow account is an interest bearing
account and is included in restricted cash on the Company’s balance
sheet. The amount deposited includes interest on the unpaid judgment
through December 31, 2004. This escrow will terminate when a final non-
appealable judgment is entered. At that time, the amount of the judgment,
if any, will be paid to the plaintiff with any balance returned to the Company.

On March 17, 2003, the Company was served with a class action lawsuit
in California. This class action lawsuit is a wage and hour case and was
brought on behalf of all Managers, Assistant Managers and Associate
Managers who worked for Dress Barn in California. The complaint alleges
that Dress Barn improperly classified these employees as “salaried
exempt.” The Company is in settlement discussions with the plaintiff.
Whether or not the settlement is effected, the Company does not expect
the outcome to have a material adverse effect.

Income Taxes
The Company does business in various jurisdictions that impose

income taxes. Management determines the aggregate amount of
income tax expense to accrue and the amount currently payable
based upon the tax statutes of each jurisdiction. This process involves
adjusting income determined using generally accepted accounting
principles for items that are treated differently by the applicable taxing
authorities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected on the
Company’s balance sheet for temporary differences that will reverse
in subsequent years. If different judgments had been made, the
Company’s tax expense, assets and liabilities could be different.

Inflation
The Company does not believe that inflation has had a material

effect on the results of operations during the periods presented.
However, there can be no assurance that the Company’s business will
not be effected by inflation in the future.

Stock Split
The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock split

in the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s issued and
outstanding common shares in May 2002 (the “stock split”). The
stock dividend was distributed on May 31, 2002 to shareholders of
record on May 17, 2002. All historic share and per share information
contained in this report have been adjusted to reflect the impact of
the stock split. 

Results of Operations
The table below sets forth certain financial data of the Company

expressed as a percentage of net sales for the periods indicated:

Fiscal Year Ended

July 31, July 26, July 27,
2004 2003 2002

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of sales, including

occupancy and buying costs 63.2% 64.1% 63.2%
Selling, general and

administrative expenses 27.5% 27.2% 26.0%
Depreciation and amortization 3.3% 2.9% 3.3%
Litigation charge ——— 4.5% ——
Interest income 0.3% 0.4% 0.8%
Interest (expense) (0.7)% —— ——
Earnings before income taxes 5.9% 1.8% 8.3%
Net earnings 4.0% 1.1% 5.3%
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Fiscal 2004 Compared to Fiscal 2003
The results of the Company for fiscal 2004 were favorably impacted

by the extra reporting week. Net sales increased by 6.8% to $754.9
million for fiscal 2004, from $707.1 million in fiscal 2003. Net sales for
the fifty-two week period ended July 24, 2004 were $743.2 million, an
increase of $36.1 million or 5.1% from the prior year. The increase from
fiscal 2003 was due to a 1.9% increase in same store sales, as well as
a 2.9% increase in average store square footage. Same store sales are
the primary means most retailers use to evaluate their sales perform-
ance. Same store sales represented approximately 86% of total sales
for fiscal 2004. The increase in store square footage was due to the
opening of 53 new stores, primarily combination Dress Barn/Dress
Barn Woman stores (“Combo Stores”), which carry both Dress Barn
and Dress Barn Woman merchandise, offset in part by the square
footage reduction from the closings of 47 under-performing stores. The
Company had 776 stores in operation at July 31, 2004 compared to
772 stores in operation as of July 25, 2003. 

The sales increase was the result of several factors. More customer
traffic to its stores resulted in more customer transactions and higher
sales associate productivity and increased jewelry sales resulted in
increased units sold per transaction. These factors were partially offset by
a slight decrease in the average price per transaction due primarily to an
increase in jewelry sales. The Company believes the increase in the number
of customer transactions was the result of greater customer acceptance of
the Company’s more updated and fashionable merchandise assortment
and intensified marketing and store presentation efforts.

The Company’s real estate strategy for fiscal 2005 is to continue
opening primarily Combo Stores and converting its existing single-
format stores into Combo Stores, while closing its under-performing
locations. In addition, the Company will target certain Combo stores
to increase sales productivity by enhancing the merchandise selec-
tion with an expanded “missy” presentation through the layering on
of new and expanded classifications. Store expansion will focus on
both expanding in the Company’s existing major trading areas and
developing and expanding into new markets. For fiscal 2005 the
Company is currently projecting net square footage growth in the
low single-digit percentage range.

Gross profit (net sales less cost of goods sold, including occupancy
and buying costs), increased 9.5% to $277.9 million, or 36.8% of net
sales, in fiscal 2004 from $253.9 million, or 35.9% of net sales in fis-
cal 2003. The increase in gross profit, as a percentage of net sales, is
due to higher maintained margins, the leverage on buying costs
gained from increased same store sales, and the leverage from the
extra fifty-third week of net sales on fixed occupancy costs. For the
fifty-two weeks, gross profit was 36.6% of net sales.

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses increased by
8% to $207.6 million, or 27.5% of net sales, in fiscal 2004 from
$192.5 million or 27.2% of net sales, in fiscal 2003. For the fifty-two
weeks, SG&A increased by 6% to $204.7 million, or 27.5% of net
sales from $192.5 million, or 27.2% of net sales last fiscal year. The
increase of 30 basis points reflects lack of sales leverage, increased
marketing expense, as well as increased costs associated with
impending Sarbanes-Oxley compliance and training costs for the
Company’s new POS system. The Company continues to focus on
controlling its costs and enhancing productivity.

Other income for fiscal 2004 increased 96% to $1.5 million from
$0.8 million in fiscal 2003. The Company received a full year’s rent
versus a partial year in fiscal 2003 by Dunnigan Realty, LLC from the
unaffiliated tenants of the Suffern facility. In January 2003, Dunnigan
Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired a
distribution/office facility in Suffern, New York (the “Suffern facility”),
of which the major portion is the Company’s corporate offices and
distribution center.

Depreciation expense increased by 18% to $24.6 million in fiscal
2004, versus $20.9 million in fiscal 2003. The increase resulted from
a higher number of closed stores (47 stores closed in fiscal 2004
versus 28 stores closed in fiscal 2003) and related write-offs ($4.9
million in fiscal 2004 versus $1.5 million in fiscal 2003), the first year
depreciation of the new Point of Sale (POS) system, and the first full
year of depreciation of the Company headquarters. 

Interest income decreased by 33% to $2.2 million for fiscal 2004
from $3.3 million for fiscal 2003. The decrease was due primarily to a
reduction in funds available for investment for most of the fiscal year
after the purchase of the Company headquarters for $45.3 million in the
fourth quarter of 2003, partially offset by an increase in interest rates.

Interest expense for the fiscal year was $5.3 million. Interest
expense includes a $3.3 million charge related to the $32 million
legal accrual recorded in fiscal 2003. This legal accrual was
recorded as the result of court judgment against the Company relat-
ing to a previously disclosed lawsuit arising from an unsuccessful
acquisition in 1997. On July 7, 2003, after a jury trial the trial court
entered a final judgment of approximately $32 million in compensa-
tory damages and expenses, which is subject to post-judgment
interest. The trial court ruled against the plaintiffs’ motion for any
punitive damages or pre-judgment interest. The Company believes
there is no merit in the jury verdict. Both parties have appealed, with
the plaintiff seeking pre-judgment interest. If upon appeal the judg-
ment is subsequently modified, the Company will adjust its litigation
accrual accordingly (see note 5 of the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements).  Interest accrues on the unpaid judgment at
the statutory rate of 10% annually which the Company has provided
for at the rate of approximately $800,000 each quarter in its litiga-
tion accrual. The remaining interest expense represents the mort-
gage interest from the financing of the Suffern facility in July 2003
(a 5.3% fixed rate over a 20-year term).

The effective tax rate for fiscal 2004 was 31.8% versus 36.0% in fis-
cal 2003. The decrease resulted from the reversal of certain income tax
reserves of approximately $2.0 million. Such reversal resulted primarily
from the Company finalizing certain pending tax audits. Going forward,
the Company expects the effective tax rate to remain in the 36% range.

Net earnings for fiscal 2004 increased to $30.1 million from $8.0
million in fiscal 2003. Net earning were favorably impacted by
approximately $1.6 million or $0.05 per share by the extra reporting
week in fiscal 2004. Diluted earnings per share also increased to
$1.00 per share versus $0.25 per share in fiscal 2003. Operating
income for fiscal 2004 increased to $45.7 million from $8.6 million in
fiscal 2003. Excluding the litigation charge of $32 million in fiscal
2003, net earnings and operating income would have been $28.5 mil-
lion and $40.6 million, respectively. Diluted earnings per share would
have been $0.89 per share in fiscal 2003.
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Fiscal 2003 Compared to Fiscal 2002
Net sales decreased by 1.4% to $707.1 million for fiscal 2003,

from $717.1 million for fiscal 2002. The sales decrease from fiscal
2003 was due to a 4.6% decrease in same store sales, offset by
approximately 4% increase in total selling square footage. The
increase in store square footage was due to the opening of 46 new
stores, primarily combination Dress Barn/Dress Barn Woman stores
(“Combo Stores”), which carry both Dress Barn and Dress Barn
Woman merchandise, offset in part by the square footage reduction
from the closing of 28 under-performing stores. The number of
stores in operation increased to 772 stores as of July 26, 2003, from
754 stores in operation as of July 27, 2002. The Company believes
the sales decrease was the result of less customer traffic to its stores
resulting in fewer customer transactions. The Company believes the
war, the economy, unemployment, as well as unseasonable weather
all affected its customer traffic. 

The Company suspended all mailing of catalogs and e-commerce
sales in November 2001. The Company discontinued all e-commerce
operations, choosing to utilize its internet site to reinforce store pro-
motions and provide store and product information, helping to drive
store traffic and communicate with its retail customers. Fiscal 2002
earnings per diluted share were reduced by approximately $0.11 due
to the operating costs of the catalog and e-commerce operations. 

Gross profit (net sales less cost of goods sold, including occupancy
and buying costs) decreased by 3.7% to $253.9 million, or 35.9% of
net sales, in fiscal 2003 from $263.7 million, or 36.8% of net sales, in
fiscal 2002. The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of sales was
primarily due to negative leverage on buying and occupancy costs
from decreased same store sales. In addition, fiscal 2003 markdowns
were higher as a percentage of sales due to lower than expected
sales volumes requiring increased promotional activities to maintain
inventory levels in line with sales trends. These additional markdowns
were slightly offset by higher initial margins due to continued sourcing
improvements and efficiencies. Inventory levels as of the end of fiscal
2003 were more current and lower per store than the prior year. 

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased by
3.3% to $192.5 million, or 27.2% of net sales, in fiscal 2003 from
$186.4 million, or 26.0% of net sales, in fiscal 2002. The increase in
SG&A as a percentage of net sales for fiscal 2003 was primarily due
to negative same store sales leverage on SG&A expenses. SG&A
expenses increased primarily due to increased store operating costs,
primarily selling, benefits, maintenance and repair and insurance costs
resulting from the increase in the Company’s store base. In addition, the
colder than normal winter in most parts of the country put added pres-
sure on utility costs in the second and third quarters. The Company
continues to focus on controlling its costs and enhancing productivity. 

Depreciation expense decreased by 11.1% to $20.9 million in fis-
cal 2003, versus $23.5 million in fiscal 2002. Fiscal 2003 was favor-
ably impacted by the fiscal 2002 fourth quarter writedown of
obsolete software and equipment. This offset the increase in depre-
ciation from the acquisition by Dunnigan Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company, of a distribution/office facility in Suffern,
New York (the “Suffern facility”), of which the major portion is the
Company’s corporate offices and distribution center. Fiscal 2003 also
benefited from lower store construction costs than the prior year as
the Company opened 50 stores in fiscal 2003 versus 74 stores
opened during the prior year.

The litigation charge of $32 million is the result of court judgment
against the Company relating to a previously disclosed lawsuit arising
from an unsuccessful acquisition. 

Interest income—net decreased by 42.0% to $3.2 million for fiscal
2003 from $5.5 million for fiscal 2002. This decrease was due to lower
investment rates versus last year coupled with less cash available for
investments. During fiscal 2003, the Company used approximately
$120.8 million for the Dutch Auction Tender Offer completed at the end
of October 2002 (the “Tender Offer”), in which the Company repurchased
8 million of its common shares. The Company used approximately $45
million to acquire the Suffern facility in January 2003. 

Other income for fiscal 2003 was approximately $0.8 million. Other
income represents rental income by Dunnigan Realty, LLC from the
unaffiliated tenants of the Suffern facility.

Net earnings for fiscal 2003 decreased 78.8% to $8.0 million ver-
sus $37.9 million in fiscal 2002. Diluted earnings per share also
decreased 75.1% to $0.25 per share versus $1.01 in fiscal 2002.
Excluding the litigation charge of $32 million, net earnings would have
been $28.5 million, a decrease of 24.8% from $37.9 million. Operating
income would have been $40.6 million, compared to $53.8 million last
year. Diluted earnings per share would have been $0.89, a decrease
of 11.9% from earnings of $1.01 last year. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company has generally funded, through internally generated

cash flow, all of its operating and capital needs. These include the
opening or acquisition of new stores, the remodeling of existing stores,
and the continued expansion of its Combo Stores. In fiscal 2004, total
capital expenditures were $29.8 million, net of landlord construction
allowances. Excluding the $45.3 million for the acquisition of the
Suffern facility in fiscal 2003, capital expenditures were $18.0 million
and $28.3 million in fiscal 2003 and fiscal 2002, respectively, net of
landlord construction allowances. The increase in fiscal 2004 capital
expenditures was due to the investment in new store point of sale
equipment and more total store remodelings. The Company repur-
chased 19,700 outstanding shares of its stock for a total cost of $ 0.3
million on the open market in fiscal 2004. In fiscal 2003, the Company
repurchased 8 million outstanding shares of its stock in the Tender
Offer for a total cost of $120.8 million. The Company repurchased in
the open market 757,600 outstanding shares of its stock for a total
cost of $9.0 million during fiscal 2002. In fiscal 2003 and 2002,
shares repurchased were retired and treated as authorized but unis-
sued shares, with the cost of the reacquired shares debited to retained
earnings and the par value debited to common stock.

The Company funds inventory expenditures through cash flows
from operations and the favorable payment terms the Company has
established with its vendors. The Company’s net cash provided by
operations in fiscal 2004 decreased to $14.7 million as compared to
$56.8 million in fiscal 2003 and $72.3 million in fiscal 2002. The
decrease in fiscal 2004 was primarily due to the required funding of
the escrow account of $38.6 million (see following paragraph), while
the decrease in fiscal 2003 versus fiscal 2002 was primarily due to
the decrease in net earnings.

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004, as required as part of an out-
standing legal judgment (see note 5 of the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements) the Company deposited $38.6 million in an
escrow account, utilizing its operating funds. The escrow account is an



The Dress Barn ,  Inc .  and Subsid iar ies 9

Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments
The estimated significant contractual cash obligations and other commercial commitments at July 31, 2004 are summarized in the

following table:

Payments Due by Period (000’s)

Fiscal Fiscal 2006- Fiscal 2008- Fiscal 2010
Contractual Obligations Totals 2005 2007 2009 And Beyond

Operating lease obligations $388,269 $92,026 $139,267 $77,485 $  79,491 
Mortgage principal and interest 52,583 2,768 5,535 5,535 38,745

$440,852 $94,794 $144,802 $83,020 $118,236

Amount of Commitment Expiration Period (000’s)

Fiscal Fiscal 2006- Fiscal 2008- Fiscal 2010
Other Commercial Commitments Totals 2005 2007 2009 And Beyond

Trade letters of credit $38,048 $38,048 $—— $—— $——
Standby letters of credit 4,575 4,575 —— —— ——
Firm purchase orders 130 130 —— —— ——

$42,753 $42,753 $—— $—— $——

interest bearing account and is included in restricted cash on the
Company’s balance sheet. The amount deposited includes interest on
the unpaid judgment through December 31, 2004. This escrow will ter-
minate when a final non-appealable judgment is entered. At that time,
the amount of the judgment, if any, will be paid to the plaintiff with any
balance returned to the Company.

In January 2003, Dunnigan Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned consolidated
subsidiary of the Company, purchased the Suffern facility, of which the
major portion is the Company’s corporate offices and distribution center,
for approximately $45.3 million utilizing the Company’s internally gen-
erated funds. In July 2003, Dunnigan Realty, LLC borrowed $34.0 mil-
lion under a favorable fixed rate mortgage loan. The mortgage has a
twenty-year term with annual payments of $2.8 million including prin-
cipal and interest and is secured by a first mortgage lien on the
Suffern facility. Dunnigan Realty, LLC receives rental income and reim-
bursement for taxes and common area maintenance charges from the
Company and two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern facility
that are not affiliated with the Company. These rental payments are
more than sufficient to cover the mortgage payments and planned
capital and maintenance expenditures.

At July 31, 2004, the Company had $122.7 million in marketable
securities and other investments. The portfolio consists primarily of
municipal bonds that can readily be converted to cash. The Company
holds no options or other derivative instruments. Working capital was

approximately $146.0 million at July 31, 2004. In addition, the
Company had available $70 million in unsecured lines of credit bear-
ing interest below the prime rate. The Company had no debt out-
standing under any of the lines at July 31, 2004. However, potential
borrowings were limited by approximately $43 million of outstanding
letters of credit primarily to vendors for import merchandise pur-
chases. The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrange-
ments or transactions with unconsolidated, limited purpose entities,
other than operating leases entered into in the normal course of
business and letters of credit. The Company does not have any
undisclosed material transactions or commitments involving related
persons or entities.

In fiscal 2005, the Company plans to open approximately 50
additional stores and close 30 to 40 stores. Total fiscal 2005 cap-
ital expenditures, which are primarily attributable to the Company’s
store opening, renovation and refurbishment programs, are
expected to be approximately $20 million net of landlord construc-
tion allowances. The Company intends to focus on both expanding
in the Company’s existing major trading markets and developing
and expanding into new markets. The Company believes that its
cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities and investments,
together with cash flow from operations, will be adequate to fund
the Company’s proposed capital expenditures and other anticipated
operational obligations.

In addition to the commitments represented in the above table, the
Company enters into a number of cancelable and non-cancelable
commitments during the year. Typically, these commitments are for
less than a year in duration and are principally focused on the con-
struction of new retail stores and the procurement of inventory. The
Company does not maintain any long-term or exclusive commit-
ments or arrangements to purchase merchandise from any single
supplier.  Preliminary commitments with the Company's private label
merchandise vendors typically are made five to seven months in
advance of planned receipt date. Substantially all of the Company’s
merchandise purchase commitments are cancelable up to 30 days
prior to the vendor’s scheduled shipment date.

Seasonality
The Company has historically experienced substantially lower

earnings in its second fiscal quarter ending in January than during
its other three fiscal quarters, reflecting the intense promotional
atmosphere that has characterized the Christmas shopping season
in recent years. The Company expects this trend to continue for fis-
cal 2005. In addition, the Company’s quarterly results of operations
may fluctuate materially depending on, among other things,
increases or decreases in same store sales, adverse weather condi-
tions, shifts in timing of certain holidays, the timing of new store
openings, net sales contributed by new stores, and changes in the
Company’s merchandise mix.
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

Amounts in thousands, except share data

July 31, 2004 July 26, 2003

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  15,141 $  37,551
Restricted cash and cash equivalents (see note 1) 38,661 ——
Marketable securities and investments (see note 2) 122,700 113,897
Merchandise inventories 116,912 110,348
Deferred income tax asset (see note 7) 10,583 11,437
Prepaid expenses and other 8,898 7,383

Total Current Assets 312,895 280,616

Property and Equipment:
Land and buildings 45,391 45,391
Leasehold improvements 60,978 61,014
Fixtures and equipment 173,466 164,163
Computer software 23,302 19,369

303,137 289,937
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 162,346 154,033

140,791 135,904

Other Assets 8,149 6,625

TOTAL ASSETS $461,835 $423,145

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable—trade $ 66,776 $  65,090
Accrued salaries, wages and related expenses 21,349 18,882
Litigation accrual (see note 5) 36,128 35,592
Other accrued expenses 27,089 28,134
Customer credits 8,970 7,284
Income taxes payable 5,548 7,088
Current portion of long-term debt 1,033 979

Total Current Liabilities 166,893 163,049

Long-Term Debt (See note 3) 31,988 33,021

Long-Term Deferred Tax Liability (See note 7) 1,315 182

Commitments and Contingencies (See note 8)

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.05 per share:

Authorized—100,000 shares 
Issued and outstanding—none —— ——

Common stock, par value $.05 per share:
Authorized—50,000,000 shares
Issued and outstanding—29,618,660 and

29,169,559 shares, respectively 1,482 1,458
Additional paid-in capital 63,554 58,200
Retained earnings 197,438 167,297
Treasury stock, to be retired (313) ——
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (522) (62)

261,639 226,893

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $461,835 $423,145

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts

Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2004 July 26, 2003 July 27, 2002

Net sales $754,903 $707,121 $717,136

Cost of sales, including occupancy and buying costs 476,952 453,178 453,428

Gross profit 277,951 253,943 263,70 8

Selling, general and administrative expenses 207,570 192,466 186,375

Depreciation and amortization 24,645 20,856 23,508

Litigation charge (see note 5) ——— 32,000 ——

Operating income 45,736 8,621 53,825

Interest income 2,204 3,332 5,458

Interest expense (5,288) (164) ——

Other income 1,526 779 ——

Earnings before provision for income taxes 44,178 12,568 59,283

Provision for income taxes 14,037 4,524 21,342

Net earnings $  30,141 $   8,044 $ 37,941

Earnings per share:

Basic $1.02 $0.26 $1.04

Diluted $1.00 $0.25 $1.01

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 29,413 31,219 36,495

Diluted 30,120 31,942 37,516

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity & Comprehensive Income

Amounts and shares in thousands

Accumu-
lated

Other
Compre- Total

Additional hensive Share-
Common Stock Paid-In Retained Treasury Income holders’

Shares Amount Capital Earnings Stock (Loss) Equity

Balance, July 28, 2001 36,474 $2,566 $44,056 $ 364,491 $(114,577) $   61 $296,597

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 37,941 37,941
Unrealized holding gain on 

marketable securities 486 486

Total comprehensive income 38,427

Deferred compensation 291 291
Tax benefit from exercise 

of stock options 2,953 2,953
Employee Stock Purchase 

Plan activity 9 1 90 91
Shares issued pursuant to 

exercise of stock options 783 39 4,819 4,858
Purchase of treasury stock (758) (8,964) (8,964)
Retirement of treasury stock (781) (122,760) 123,541 ——

Balance, July 27, 2002 36,508 1,825 52,209 279,672 —— 547 334,253

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 8,044 8,044
Unrealized holding loss on 

marketable securities (609) (609)

Total comprehensive income 7,435

Deferred compensation 20 1 264 265
Tax benefit from exercise 

of stock options 1,381 1,381
Employee Stock Purchase 

Plan activity 7 87 87
Shares issued pursuant to 

exercise of stock options 635 32 4,259 4,291
Purchase of treasury stock—

Tender Offer (8,000) (120,819) (120,819)
Retirement of treasury stock (400) (120,419) 120,819 ——

Balance, July 26, 2003 29,170 1,458 58,200 167,297 —— (62) 226,893

Comprehensive income:
Net earnings 30,141 30,141
Unrealized holding loss on 

marketable securities (460) (460)

Total comprehensive income 29,681

Deferred compensation (1) 67 67
Tax benefit from exercise 

of stock options 1,460 1,460
Employee Stock Purchase 

Plan activity 6 83 83
Shares issued pursuant 

to exercise of stock options 464 24 3,744 3,768
Purchase of treasury stock (20) (313) (313)

Balance, July 31, 2004 29,619 $1,482 $63,554 $ 197,438 $    (313) $(522) $261,639

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Amounts in thousands

Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2004 July 26, 2003 July 27, 2002

Operating Activities:
Net earnings $ 30,141 $     8,044 $  37,941

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings 
to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 19,740 19,317 21,827
Loss on disposal of closed store assets 4,906 1,539 1,681
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 1,987 (5,386) 1,409
Amortization of debt issuance cost 152 —— ——
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance (600) (1,060) (566)
Deferred compensation 67 265 291
Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in restricted cash (38,661) —— ——
(Increase) decrease in merchandise inventories (6,564) 3,023 (8,884)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other (1,515) (3,790) 1,910
(Increase) decrease in other assets (232) 164 30
Increase in accounts payable—trade 1,686 1,056 4,484
Increase in accrued salaries and wages 2,467 793 870
Increase in litigation accrual 536 31,544 1,600
(Decrease) increase in accrued expenses (1,045) 866 (1,480)
Increase in customer credits 1,686 634 839
(Decrease) increase in income taxes payable (80) (187) 10,421

Total adjustments (15,470) 48,778 34,432

Net cash provided by operating activities 14,671 56,822 72,373

Investing Activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (29,533) (63,334) (28,335)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities and investments 62,887 138,346 109,142
Purchases of marketable securities and investments (72,004) (93,803) (94,278)
Purchases of long-term investments (900) —— ——

Net cash used in investing activities (39,550) (18,79 1) (13,472)

Financing Activities:
(Repayment of) proceeds from long-term debt (979) 34,000 ——
Payment for debt issuance cost (90) (1,73 0) ——
Purchase of treasury stock (313) (120,818) (8,964)
Proceeds from Employee Stock Purchase Plan 83 87 91
Proceeds from stock options exercised 3,768 4,291 4,858

Net cash used in financing activities 2,469 (84,170) (4,015)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (22,410) (46,139) 54,886
Cash and cash equivalents—beginning of year 37,551 83,690 28,804

Cash and cash equivalents—end of year $ 15,141 $   37,551 $  83,690

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:
Cash paid for income taxes $ 12,130 $   10,206 $ 9,511

Cash paid for interest $ 1,789 $   35 $ ——

See notes to consolidated financial statements
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Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the

Company and its subsidiaries. All material intercompany balances
and transactions are eliminated. The Company reports on a 52-53
week fiscal year ending on the last Saturday in July. Fiscal year
ended July 31, 2004 consists of 53 weeks. Fiscal years 2003 and
2002 consist of 52 weeks. Certain reclassifications have been made
to the prior years’ consolidated financial statements to conform to
fiscal 2004’s presentation.

Business
The Dress Barn, Inc. (including The Dress Barn, Inc. and its wholly-

owned subsidiaries (the “Company”)) operates a chain of women’s
apparel specialty stores. The stores, operating principally under the
names “Dress Barn” and “Dress Barn Woman,” offer in-season, moder-
ate to better quality fashion apparel. The Company is a specialty retailer
of women’s apparel (in both regular and large sizes), including shoes and
accessories. Given the similarities of the economic characteristics and
how the Company manages its different store formats, the operations of
the Company are aggregated into one reportable segment.

Dunnigan Realty, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,
was formed in fiscal 2003 to purchase, own and operate a distribu-
tion/office facility in Suffern, New York (the “Suffern facility”), of which
the major portion is the Company’s corporate offices and distribution
center. Dunnigan Realty, LLC receives rental income and reimburse-
ment for taxes and common area maintenance charges from the
Company and two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern facility
that are not affiliated with the Company. The rental income from the
unaffiliated tenants is shown as “other income” on the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Earnings. Intercompany rentals between
the Company and Dunnigan Realty, LLC are eliminated in consolidation.

Revenue recognition
Revenues from retail sales, net of returns, are recognized at the

point of purchase upon delivery of the merchandise to the customer
and exclude sales taxes. Sales from purchases made with gift certifi-
cates and layaway sales are also recorded when the customer takes
possession of the merchandise. Gift certificates and merchandise
credits issued by the Company are recorded as a liability until they are
redeemed. The Company records a reserve for estimated product
returns based on historical return trends. 

Cash and cash equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers

its highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when
purchased to be cash equivalents. These amounts are stated at cost,
which approximates market value. The majority of the Company’s money
market funds at July 31, 2004 were maintained with one financial insti-
tution. The Company’s cash management process provides for the daily
funding of checks as they are presented to the bank. Included in
accounts payable at July 31, 2004 and July 26, 2003 are $7.1 million
and $16.9 million, respectively, representing outstanding checks. 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash consists of $38.6 million held in escrow as required

as part of an outstanding legal judgment. The escrow account is an
interest bearing account at the current Federal funds rate plus a margin.

Marketable securities and investments
The Company has categorized its marketable securities as available

for sale, stated at market value. The unrealized holding gains and losses
are included in other comprehensive income, a component of share-
holders’ equity, until realized. The amortized cost is adjusted for amorti-
zation of premiums and discounts to maturity, with the net amortization
included in interest income. 

Merchandise inventories
Merchandise inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market

as determined by the retail method. 

Property and equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depre-

ciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are computed
using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Building 25 years
Leasehold improvements 10 years or term of 

lease, if shorter
Fixtures and equipment 10 years
Software 5—7 years
Automotive equipment 5 years

Valuation of long-lived assets
The Company regularly reviews the carrying value of its long-lived

assets. Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the carrying amount of its assets might not be recoverable, the
Company, using its best estimates based on reasonable and sup-
portable assumptions and projections, has reviewed for impairment
the carrying value of long-lived assets. Based on the review of cer-
tain underperforming stores, the Company recorded impairment
charges that are included in depreciation expense of $4.9 million,
$1.5 million and $1.7 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

Income taxes
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with SFAS

No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes.” Deferred taxes are provided
using the asset and liability method, whereby deferred income taxes
result from temporary differences between the reported amounts in
the financial statements and the tax basis of assets and liabilities, as
measured by presently enacted tax rates. The Company establishes
valuation allowances against deferred tax assets when it is more likely
than not the realization of those deferred tax assets will not occur.

Store preopening costs
Non-capital expenditures, such as advertising and payroll costs

incurred prior to the opening of a new store are charged to expense
in the period they are incurred.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Years Ended July 31, 2004

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
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Earnings per share (EPS)
The Company calculates EPS in accordance with the provisions of

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 128,
“Earnings per Share.” SFAS No. 128 requires dual presentation of basic
EPS and diluted EPS on the face of all income statements for all enti-
ties with complex capital structures. Basic EPS is computed as net
income divided by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution
that could occur from common shares issuable through stock options,
warrants and other convertible securities. 

Marketing and advertising costs
Marketing and advertising costs are included in selling, general and

administrative expenses and are expensed in the period in which they are
incurred. Marketing and advertising expenses were $12.3 million, $10.1
million and $10.0 million for fiscal 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

Recent accounting pronouncements
In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46,

“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of
Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, Consolidated Financial
Statements.” This interpretation applies immediately to variable interest
entities created after January 31, 2003 and to variable interest entities
in which an enterprise obtains an interest after that date. It applies in the
first fiscal year or interim period beginning after December 15, 2003, to
variable interest entities in which an enterprise holds a variable interest
it acquired before February 1, 2003. The Company has no variable inter-
est entities; therefore, the implementation of this interpretation will not
impact the Company’s financial statements.

In December 2002, the FASB issued Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation - Transition and Disclosure” (“SFAS 148”). SFAS 148
amends Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123,
“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”), to provide
alternative methods of transition for companies that voluntarily change
to a fair value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee
compensation. SFAS 148 also amends the disclosure provisions of
SFAS 123 for both interim and annual financial statements. The dis-
closure provisions of SFAS 148 are effective for annual reports for
fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002, and for interim finan-
cials for periods beginning after December 15, 2002. The Company
adopted the interim reporting provisions of SFAS 148 for its third
quarter ended April 26, 2003 and the annual reporting provisions
for fiscal 2003.

In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No.149, “Amendment of
Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.”
SFAS No. 149 amends and clarifies the accounting for derivative
instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in
other contracts, and for hedging activities under SFAS 133,
“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.” SFAS
No. 149 is generally effective for contracts entered into or modified
after June 30, 2003 and for hedging relationships designated after
June 30, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 149 on July 1, 2003, as
required, had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, “Accounting for
Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of Both Liabilities
and Equity.” SFAS No. 150 establishes standards for how an issuer
classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteris-
tics of both liabilities and equity. SFAS No. 150 requires that certain
financial instruments be classified as liabilities that were previously
considered equity. The adoption of this standard on July 1, 2003, as
required, had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

In March 2004, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) reached a
consensus on Issue No. 03-1, The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary
Impairments and Its Application to Certain Investments (“EITF 03-1”).
EITF 03-1 provides a three-step impairment model for determining
whether an investment is other-than-temporarily impaired and
requires the Company to recognize such impairments as an impair-
ment loss equal to the difference between the investment’s cost and
fair value at the reporting date. The guidance is effective for the
Company during the first quarter of fiscal 2005. The Company does
not believe that the adoption of EITF 03-1 will have a significant
effect on its financial statements.

Use of estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with gen-

erally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates. 

Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income consists of net earnings and unrealized

holding gains and losses on marketable securities, net of tax.

Stock-based compensation
The Company uses the intrinsic value method to account for stock-

based compensation in accordance with Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 25, where compensation expense, if any, is measured as
the excess of the market price of the stock over the exercise price on
the measurement date. No compensation expense is recognized for
the Company’s option grants that have an exercise price equal to the
market price on the date of grant or for the Company’s Employee
Stock Purchase Plan. In accordance with SFAS No. 148, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation—Transition and Disclosure—An
Amendment of SFAS No. 123” (“SFAS 148”), the Company discloses
the pro forma effects of recording stock-based employee compensa-
tion plans at fair value on net earnings and net earnings per common
share—basic and diluted as if the compensation expense was
recorded in the financial statements.
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Had compensation cost for the Company’s stock option plans been
determined based on the fair value at the option grant dates for awards
in accordance with the accounting provisions of SFAS No. 148 (which
does not apply to awards prior to fiscal 1996), the Company’s net earn-
ings and earnings per share for fiscal 2004, fiscal 2003 and fiscal 2002
would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net earnings as reported $30,141 $ 8,044 $37,941
Deduct: Total stock-based 

employee compensation 
expense determined under 
fair value based method
for all awards net of 
related tax effects (2,060) (1,939) (1,429)

Pro forma net earnings $28,081 $ 6,105 $36,512
Earnings per share

Basic—as reported $1.02 $0.26 $1.04
Basic—pro forma $0.95 $0.20 $1.00
Diluted—as reported $1.00 $0.25 $1.01
Diluted—pro forma $0.93 $0.19 $0.97

The fair values of the options granted under the Company’s fixed
stock option plans were estimated on the date of grant using the
Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
Weighted average risk-free 

interest rate 3.3% 3.1% 4.0%
Weighted average 

expected life (years) 5.0 5.0 5.0
Expected volatility of the 

market price of the  
Company’s common stock 39.1% 43.9% 43.9%

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in
estimating the fair value of traded options, which have no vesting
restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition, option valuation mod-
els require input of highly subjective assumptions including the
expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s employee stock
options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded
options, and because changes in subjective input assumptions can
materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the
existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of
the fair value of its employee stock options. 

Financial instruments
Concentration of Credit Risk—Financial instruments, which poten-

tially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, are princi-
pally bank deposits and short-term investments. Cash and cash
equivalents are deposited with high credit quality financial institutions.
Short-term investments principally consist of “triple A” or “double A” rated
instruments. The Dunnigan Realty LLC mortgage loan is a 20-year fully
amortizing loan with a fixed rate of 5.33%.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments—The carrying amounts of cash,
cash equivalents, short-term investments and accounts payable
approximate fair value because of the short-term nature, and maturity
of such instruments.

Stock split 
The Company’s Board of Directors approved a 2-for-1 stock split in

the form of a 100% stock dividend on the Company’s issued and out-
standing common stock in May 2002. The stock dividend was distrib-
uted on May 31, 2002 to shareholders of record on May 17, 2002. All
historic share and per share information contained in this report have
been adjusted to reflect the impact of the stock split. 

Treasury (reacquired) shares
Shares repurchased are usually retired and treated as authorized

but unissued shares, with the cost of the reacquired shares debited to
retained earnings and the par value debited to common stock.

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of marketable securities
and investments consisted of the following: 

July 31, 2004 July 26, 2003
Estimated Estimated
Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost

(In 000’s)
Money Market 

Funds $ 4,676 $   4,676 $ 10,301 $  10,301
Short-Term 

Investments 35,545 35,545 27,581 27,581
Tax Free 

Municipal 
Bonds 80,746 81,176 74,286 74,199

US Govt. 
Securities 
Fund 1,733 1,878 1,729 1,878

$122,700 $123,275 $113,897 $113,959

The scheduled maturities of marketable securities and investments
at July 31, 2004 are:

Estimated
Due In Fair Value Cost

(In 000’s)

One year or less $ 62,74 6 $ 63,002
One year through five years 59,954 60,273
Six years through ten years —— ——
Over ten years —— ——

$122,700 $123,275

Unrealized holding gains and (losses) at July 31, 2004 netted to an
unrealized loss of approximately $522,000. Proceeds and gross real-
ized (losses) gains from the sale of securities in fiscal 2004, 2003 and
2002 were $62.9 million and $0.8 million, $138.3 million and $(0.7)
million, $109.1 million and $1.0 million, respectively. For the purposes
of determining gross realized gains and losses, the cost of securities
is based upon specific identification.

2. Marketable Securities and Investments
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3. Long-Term Debt 5. Litigation

4. Earnings Per Share

Long-term debt consists of the following:

July 31, July 26,
2004 2003

(In 000’s)
Dunnigan Realty, LLC mortgage loan $33,021 $34,000
Less: current portion (1,033) (979)
Total $31,988 $33,021

The Dunnigan Realty, LLC mortgage loan (the “mortgage”) is collat-
eralized by a mortgage lien on a distribution/office facility in Suffern,
New York (the “Suffern facility”), of which the major portion is the
Company’s corporate offices and distribution center. Dunnigan Realty,
LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, receives rental income
and reimbursement for taxes and common area maintenance charges
from the Company and two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern
facility that are not affiliated with the Company. All intercompany trans-
actions are eliminated. Payments of principal and interest on the mort-
gage, a 20-year fully amortizing loan with a fixed interest rate of 5.33%,
are due monthly through July 2023. In connection with the mortgage,
the Company paid approximately $1.7 million in debt issuance costs.
These costs were capitalized and will be amortized over the life of the
mortgage. Scheduled maturities of the mortgage in each of the next
five fiscal years are as follows: 2005—$1.0 million; 2006—$1.1 million;
2007—$1.1 million; 2008—$1.2 million; 2009—$1.4 million; 2010 and
thereafter—$27.4 million. Interest expense relating to the mortgage for
fiscal 2004 was approximately $1.8 million.

Basic earnings per share are computed based upon the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per
share are computed based upon the weighted average number of com-
mon and common equivalent shares outstanding. Common equivalent
shares outstanding consist of shares covered by stock options. 

A reconciliation of basic and diluted weighted average number of
common shares outstanding is presented below:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
(In 000’s)
Weighted average number 

of common shares 
outstanding—basic 29,413 31,219 36,495

Net effect of dilutive stock 
options based on the 
treasury stock method 
using the average 
market price 707 723 1,021

Weighted average number 
of common shares 
outstanding—diluted 30,120 31,942 37,516

Common stock equivalents of 2,000, 170,000 and 150,000 for the
fiscal years ended July 31, 2004, July 26, 2003 and July 27, 2002,
respectively, were excluded because such common stock equivalents
were anti-dilutive. 

The Company is involved in various routine legal proceedings incident
to the ordinary course of business. On May 18, 2000, an action was filed
against the Company seeking compensatory and punitive damages for
alleged unfair trade practices and alleged breach of contract arising out
of negotiations for an acquisition the Company never concluded. The
case went to a jury trial in 2003, and a jury verdict of $30 million of com-
pensatory damages was awarded against the Company. On July 7,
2003, the court entered a final judgment of approximately $32 million
in compensatory damages and expenses, which is subject to post-
judgment interest. The trial court ruled against the plaintiffs’ motion for
any punitive damages or pre-judgment interest. 

Based on this judgment, the Company recorded a litigation charge of
$32 million in its fiscal 2003 fourth quarter results. The Company believes
there is no merit in the jury verdict and is vigorously pursuing an appeal.
Plaintiffs have cross-appealed seeking an increase in the amount of the
judgment. If upon appeal the judgment is subsequently modified or
reversed, the Company will adjust its litigation charge accordingly. Interest
accrues on the unpaid judgment at the statutory rate of 10% annually
which the Company has provided for at the rate of approximately $800,000
each quarter in its litigation accrual. The Company has also accrued for
other pending litigation in its litigation accrual. In the fourth quarter of fiscal
2004, as required as part of an outstanding legal judgment the Company
deposited $38.6 million in an escrow account, utilizing its operating funds.
The escrow account is an interest bearing account and is included in
restricted cash and cash equivalents on the Company’s balance sheet.

The Company sponsors a defined contribution retirement savings plan
(401(k)) covering all eligible employees. The Company also sponsors an
Executive Retirement Plan for certain officers and key executives. Both
plans allow participants to defer a portion of their annual compensation
and receive a matching employer contribution on a portion of that defer-
ral. During fiscal 2004, 2003 and 2002, the Company incurred
expenses of $1,815,000, $1,363,000 and $1,156,000, respectively,
relating to the contributions to and administration of the above plans.
The Company also sponsors an Employee Stock Purchase Plan, which
allows employees to purchase shares of Company stock during each
quarterly offering period at a 10% discount through weekly payroll
deductions. The Company does not provide any additional postretire-
ment benefits.

6. Employee Benefit Plans
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The components of the provision for income taxes were as follows:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
(In 000’s)
Federal:

Current $10,268 $ 7,772 $16,517
Deferred 1,177 (4,314) 1,090

11,445 3,458 17,607
State:

Current 1,782 2,138 3,415
Deferred 810 (1,072) 320

2,592 1,066 3,735
Provision for income taxes $14,037 $  4,524 $21,342

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and
liabilities were as follows:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
2004 2003 2002

(In 000’s)
Deferred tax assets:

Inventory capitalization and 
inventory-related items $ 4,121 $ 4,293 $ 1,927

Capital loss carryover 85 2,847 2,759
Employee benefits 3,050 2,438 2,754
Litigation accrual 14,248 14,308 ——
Other items 2,964 2,973 4,739

Total deferred tax assets 24,468 26,858 12,179
Deferred tax liabilities:

Depreciation 13,425 11,098 4,878
Other items 1,690 1,659 1,432

Total deferred tax liabilities 15,115 12,757 6,310
Valuation allowance (85) (2,847) ——
Net deferred tax assets $ 9,268 $11,255 $ 5,869

For fiscal 2004, the total net deferred tax asset is presented on the
balance sheet as a current asset of $10.5 million and a non-current lia-
bility of $1.3 million. For fiscal 2003, the net deferred tax asset is pre-
sented on the balance sheet as a current asset of $11.4 million and a
non-current liability of $0.2 million. The net deferred tax assets were
comprised of approximately $1,429,000 in state deferred taxes and
$7,839,000 in federal deferred taxes. In fiscal 2003, a valuation
allowance of approximately $2,847,000 had been established relating to
the capital loss carryforward, as it was more likely than not that the uti-
lization of such amount will not occur. In addition, the Company success-
fully resolved several state and Federal audits during fiscal 2004 and
2003, resulting in credits to its tax provision for approximately
$2,030,000 and $2,645,000, respectively. The majority of the capital
loss carryforward expired during fiscal 2004 resulting in a reduction in
the deferred tax asset and related valuation allowance.

Following is a reconciliation of the statutory Federal income tax rate and
the effective income tax rate applicable to earnings before income taxes: 

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
Statutory tax rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
State taxes—net of federal

benefit 3.8% 5.5% 5.2%
Valuation allowance—

loss carryforward —— 22.7% ——
Provision adjustment— 

resolution of tax audits (4.6)% (22.5)% ——
Other—net, primarily 

tax-free interest (2.4)% (4.7)% (4.2)%
Effective tax rate 31.8% 36.0% 36.0%

Lease commitments
The Company leases all of its stores and its distribution center.

Certain leases provide for additional rents based on percentages of
net sales, charges for real estate taxes, insurance and other occu-
pancy costs. Store leases generally have an initial term ranging from
5 to 15 years with one or more 5-year options to extend the lease.
Some of these leases have provisions for rent escalations during the
initial term. The Company leases its 510,000 square foot office and
distribution center in Suffern, New York from Dunnigan Realty, LLC, a
wholly-owned subsidiary which was formed solely to purchase, own
and operate the entire facility (the “Suffern facility”) including the por-
tion occupied by the Company. The Company’s lease with Dunnigan
Realty, LLC expires in 2023, which coincides with the term of the
underlying mortgage Dunnigan Realty, LLC utilized to finance the pur-
chase of the Suffern facility (see Note 3 for additional information
regarding the mortgage). Dunnigan Realty, LLC receives rental income
and reimbursement for taxes and common area maintenance charges
from two additional tenants that occupy the Suffern facility that are not
affiliated with the Company. The rental income from the other tenants
is shown as “other income” on the Company’s Consolidated
Statements of Earnings. All intercompany transactions are eliminated.

A summary of occupancy costs follows:

July 31, July 26, July 27,
Fiscal Year Ended 2004 2003 2002
(In 000’s)
Base rentals $ 92,094 $ 87,447 $  85,593
Percentage rentals 2,761 3,898 2,591
Other occupancy costs 30,056 29,069 25,349

124,911 120,414 113,533
Less: Rental income 

from third parties (1,526) (779) ——
Total $123,385 $119,635 $113,533

The following is a schedule of future minimum rentals under non-
cancellable operating leases as of July 31, 2004, including rents
payable to Dunnigan Realty, LLC for the Suffern facility (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Total
2005 $ 92,026
2006 77,134
2007 62,133
2008 45,829
2009 31,656
Subsequent years 79,491
Total future minimum rentals $388,269

Although the Company has the ability to cancel certain leases if
specified sales levels are not achieved, future minimum rentals under
such leases have been included in the above table. The rent payable
to Dunnigan Realty, LLC is $2.8 million per fiscal year through fiscal
year ending 2023.

8. Commitments and Contingencies7. Income Taxes
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Contractual obligations and commercial commitments
The estimated significant contractual cash obligations and other commercial commitments at July 31, 2004 are summarized in the following table:

Payments Due by Period
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal

Fiscal 2006– 2008– 2010
Contractual Obligations Totals 2005 2007 2009 And Beyond
(In 000’s)
Operating lease obligations $388,269 $92,026 $139,267 $ 77,485 $ 79,491
Mortgage principal and interest 52,583 2,768 5,535 5,535 38,745

$440,852 $94,794 $144,802 $83,020 $118,236

Amount of Commitment Expiration Period
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal

Fiscal 2006– 2008– 2010
Other Commercial Commitments Totals 2005 2007 2009 And Beyond
(In 000’s)
Trade letters of credit $38,048 $38,048 $—— $—— $——
Standby letters of credit 4,575 4,575 —— —— ——
Firm purchase orders 130 130 —— —— ——

$42,753 $42,753 $—— $—— $——

In addition to the commitments represented in the above table, the
Company enters into a number of cancelable and non-cancelable
commitments during the year. Typically, these commitments are for
less than a year in duration and are principally focused on the con-
struction of new retail stores and the procurement of inventory. The
Company does not maintain any long-term or exclusive commit-
ments or arrangements to purchase merchandise from any single
supplier. Preliminary commitments with the Company’s private label
merchandise vendors typically are made five to seven months in
advance of planned receipt date. Substantially all of the Company’s
merchandise purchase commitments are cancelable up to 30 days
prior to the vendor’s scheduled shipment date.

Legal proceedings
The Company is involved in various routine legal proceedings incident

to the ordinary course of business. The Company believes that the out-
come of all pending and threatened legal proceedings (except for the
matter as discussed in Note 5) will, on the whole, not have a material
adverse effect on its financial condition or results of operations.

At July 31, 2004, the Company had five stock-based compensation
plans. The Company’s 1993 Incentive Stock Option Plan provides for
the grant of incentive stock options (“ISO’s”) to purchase up to
2,500,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. As of July 31,
2004, there were no shares under the 1993 plan available for future
grant. The Company’s 1995 Stock Option Plan provides for the grant-
ing of either ISO’s or non-qualified options to purchase up to 4,000,000
shares of common stock. As of July 31, 2004, there were 98,949
shares under the 1995 plan available for future grant. The Company’s
2001 Stock Option Plan provides for the granting of either ISO’s or
non-qualified options to purchase up to 4,000,000 shares of common
stock. As of July 31, 2004, there were 3,431,667 shares under the
2001 plan available for future grant.

The exercise price of ISO’s granted under any of the option plans
may not be less than the market price of the common stock at the date
of grant. Generally, all options granted under these plans vest over a
five-year period and expire after ten years from the date of grant.

The Company’s 1983 Incentive Stock Option Plan expired on April 4,
1993, and the Company’s 1987 Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan
expired December 7, 1997. Accordingly, the Company can no longer
grant options under either of the two expired plans. The Company’s
Employee Stock Purchase Plan allows employees to purchase shares of
the Company’s common stock during each quarterly offering period at a
10% discount through weekly payroll deductions. 

9. Stock-Based Compensation Plans

Leases with related parties
The Company leases two stores from its Chairman or related trusts.

Future minimum rentals under leases with such related parties which
extend beyond July 31, 2004, included in the above schedule, are
approximately $247,000 annually and in the aggregate $1.0 million. The
leases also contain provisions for cost escalations and additional rent
based on net sales in excess of stipulated amounts. Rent expense for
fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002 under these leases amounted to
approximately $308,000, $309,000 and $288,000, respectively.

Lines of credit
At July 31, 2004, the Company had unsecured lines of credit with

two banks totaling $70 million with interest payable at rates below
prime. None of the Company’s lines of credit contain any significant
covenants or commitment fees. The Company had no debt out-
standing under any of the lines at July 31, 2004. However, approx-
imately $43 million of outstanding letters of credit reduced the
credit lines available.
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10. Quarterly Results of Operations (unaudited)

The following table summarizes the activities in all Stock Option Plans and changes during each of the fiscal years presented:

July 31, 2004 July 26, 2003 July 27, 2002

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

Options Price Options Price Options Price

Options outstanding—
beginning of year 2,950,495 $ 9.80 2,734,352 $ 8.14 3,164,870 $ 7.26

Granted 269,625 13.82 909,883 12.54 797,266 10.95
Cancelled (81,860) 10.92 (59,200) 8.27 (444,580) 10.26
Exercised (464,281) 8.11 (634,540) 6.76 (783,204) 6.21

Outstanding end of year 2,673,979 $10.46 2,950,495 $ 9.80 2,734,352 $ 8.14

Options exercisable at year-end 860,647 $ 8.77 528,208 $ 7.56 334,108 $ 4.09

Weighted-average fair value of 
options granted during the year $ 5.50 $ 5.34 $ 4.81

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at July 31, 2004:

Number Weighted Weighted Number Weighted
Outstanding Average Average Exercisable Average

as of Remaining Exercise as of Exercise
Range of Exercise Prices 7/31/04 Life Price 7/31/04 Price

$  2.50 – $  5.69 152,336 2.58 years $  3.50 151,536 $  3.49
7.03 – 7.81 621,700 5.04 years 7.04 288,040 7.06
9.75 – 11.25 952,885 7.23 years 10.50 236,031 10.38

11.30 – 13.25 109,100 7.81 years 12.51 25,940 11.34
13.51 – 15.90 837,958 8.48 years 13.94 159,100 14.11

$  2.50 – $15.90 2,673,979 6.87 years $10.46 860,647 $  8.77

Fiscal Fourth Third Second First
Fiscal Year Ended July 31, 2004 Year Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $754,903 $207,975 $183,331 $171,053 $192,544
Gross profit, less occupancy and buying costs 277,951 81,260 64,251 63,535 68,905
Income tax expense 14,037 4,539 3,098 2,592 3,808
Net earnings 30,141 13,472 5,389 4,510 6,770
Earnings per share (1)

Basic $1.02 $0.45 $0.18 $0.15 $0.23
Diluted $1.00 $0.44 $0.18 $0.15 $0.23

Fiscal Fourth Third Second First
Fiscal Year Ended July 26, 2003 Year Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $707,121 $188,131 $165,692 $167,372 $185,926
Gross profit, less occupancy and buying costs 253,943 72,278 55,338 60,107 66,220
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,524 (4,498) 1,468 2,627 4,927
Net earnings (loss) 8,044 (7,992) 2,609 4,668 8,759
Earnings (loss) per share (1)

Basic $0.26 $(0.27) $0.09 $0.16 $0.24
Diluted $0.25 $(0.27) $0.09 $0.15 $0.23

(1) Earnings per share is computed independently for each period presented. As a result, the total of the per share earnings for the four quarters does not equal the annual earnings per share.



Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Directors and Shareholders

The Dress Barn, Inc.

Suffern, New York

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Dress Barn, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of July 31, 2004

and July 26, 2003, and the related statements of earnings, shareholders’ equity and comprehensive income, and cash flows for each of the three

years in the period ended July 31, 2004. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is

to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those stan-

dards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An

audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall

financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Dress Barn, Inc. and

Subsidiaries as of July 31, 2004 and July 26, 2003, and their results of operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended

July 31, 2004 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Stamford, Connecticut
October 13, 2004
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